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SpringHouse Village follow-up to Q&A at quarterly community 
meeting; 03.10.22 
 
LANDSCAPE AND HOME DEVELOPMENT QUESTIONS 
 
Q: When is phase 5 estimated to start? 
A: It’s anticipated to begin in May 2023. 
 
Q: How much of phase 3 and 4 have been sold? 
A: Almost all of phase 3 has been sold. Nothing in phase 4 has been sold yet. 
 
Q: With spring winds, what are you going to do about large dirt piles? 
A: The dirt will need to be moved or knocked down. The dirt will be used as fill for some of the 
lots during development. Ultimately, unused dirt will be moved or knocked down. 
 
Q: While development begins in phases 3, 4, 5, one resident who lives in phase 2 asked why 
they still have weeds in front of their home. With development starting in the new phases, 
concern was expressed the common area landscape needed in phase 2 would be forgotten 
and the weeds would remain. 
A: In common spaces if there are any weeds, reach out to Frankie. She will work with Brightview 
to ensure weeds are pulled. 
 
Action: Tony to give Kelly land department information to be shared with residents. 
 
Q: When will landscaping begin in common areas? 
A: Landscaping in common areas is anticipated to begin this spring. 
 
Q: On the map (shown at meeting), why are there more homes in phases 4 and 5, than in 1, 2 
or 3? 
A: The map is not to scale, and the number of homes should be equivalent to the other phases. 
Michael will verify the lot count. 
 
Action: Michael to check on home density and confirm. 
 
Q: When will phase 5 be done? 
A: Oakwood was late getting phase 4 planned. However, phase 5 has been submitted to South 
Jordan City for approval and they’re just receiving the first round of comments back. Oakwood 
does not want to get too far out, as costs are high right now. 

 
Action: Once phase 5 plans are complete, Kelly will get a digital copy of the plans and share with 
SpringHouse residents. 
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Q: What happens in phase 5? One resident said they’ve been told there’s no plan. Is the road 
going away? 
A: See above. As part of phase 5 infrastructure, Folley Island and Sparrow View will go all the 
way through. The alley will be cut behind the sales center. 
 
Q: When the master plan is done for all the phases, can a map be put in the Clubhouse so 
everyone can see? 
A: Yes, a map will be put in the Clubhouse. Plans will also be sent out electronically. 
 
Action: Once all phases are complete, print out and put a map in the Clubhouse and send out 
electronically to members. 
 
Q: Does Oakwood plan to landscape all of the common areas in SpringHouse? 
A: Yes. All common areas will be landscaped. Landscape installation did not occur as planned in 
the original phases and Oakwood is working with their team to ensure future phase landscape is 
installed more timely. Due to changes in the South Jordan City plant requirements this past fall, 
the plant material used will now comply with the water wise plant material requirement. 
 
Q: For phases 4/5, are all the model homes going to stay the same or are you rolling out new 
model homes? 
A: At this time, we plan to continue with the Mountain View Collection. If something changes in 
the marketplace, Oakwood reserves the right to make changes, based on prices, and to ensure 
SpringHouse remains relevant with market expectations. 
 
Q: What is the age of residents? Should they let people know that not everyone is 55? 
A: In accordance with the CC&R’s Section 6, at least one person residing in the home must be 55 
or older. Additionally, the documents do not allow anyone under the age of 19 to spend more 
than 120 days in a twelve (12) month period. For specific verbiage, please refer to sections 6.2.1 
and 6.2.8. 
 
Q: Are those who resell their homes bound by the 55+ requirement? 
A: Yes. See above for specifics. 
 
 
COMMUNITY OPERATION QUESTIONS 
 
Q: When will the watercourse be done? 
A: Construction is underway and moving relatively quickly. A completion date has not yet been 
established. 
 
Q: When will 104 South connect to Mtn. View Corridor? There’s too much traffic at Lake Ave. 
A: South Jordan has asked the Developer to put this road in as quickly as possible. As of now, no 
known timeframe. 
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Q: When will Daybreak’s town center be completed? 
A: The Developer has not established a timeline for this project. As this area will be mixed use, 
the current workforce changes (working remote) are being taken into account planning. 
 
 
Q: Are there plans to put a windbreak around the pool? 
A: No. 
 
Q: When will sprinklers begin turning on? 
A: The secondary water system does not get charged until April 15th, weather permitting. Most 
common spaces throughout Daybreak is on secondary water (non-potable). 
 
Q: Is there any way to mitigate tumbleweeds? 
A: As phase 4/5 begin to be developed, fewer tumbleweeds will impact the area. This last year, 
South Jordan City has been a great partner in providing dumpsters to the area. They do not plan 
to do this every time tumbleweeds blow through the area. 
 
 
Q: With Larry H. Miller buying Daybreak, are they planning to do anything about the smell 
from the dump?  
A: The smell is coming from the site just west of Daybreak where developer Doug Young is doing 
remediation work on an old, solid waste facility. Larry H. Miller does not own this land and so 
during this remediation process, we (Daybreak) will continue to experience intermittent odor. 
 
Q: Who owns the park strips? How are they watered? If we want to change them, what does 
that look like? 
A: If the park strip is adjacent to a single-family home, it belongs to that homeowner. 
SpringHouse Village and Daybreak maintain park strips on Holly Spring, one side of Willow Walk 
and most of Kitty Hawk. Changes to landscaping owned by the homeowner must be submitted 
and approved by both, Daybreak’s master HOA and the SpringHouse Association. This can be 
accomplished with one application. 
 
Action: Frankie to share map of park strip ownership with residents. 
 
Q: Do we need to pay to make changes to waterwise landscaping? 
A:  No, existing landscaping does not need to be replaced. All new landscaping or changes to 
existing landscaping will have to comply. 
 
Q: Are common areas irrigated with secondary water? 
A: Most common areas throughout Daybreak utilize secondary water. 
 
Action: Frankie and Cindy to get a map of irrigate common areas and share with residents. 
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Q: When landscaping changes are approved by Daybreak, are they also approved by 
SpringHouse Village? 
A: Yes. The one application will be taken and reviewed by both entities. 
 
 
Q: In between the street parking stalls and the curb, snow builds up there. Is there any way 
these can be cleared out, as it’s a hazard for someone getting out? 
A: The streets are owned by South Jordan City and the Association is not allowed plow snow on 
them. 
 
Q: Does Daybreak have plans to expand the roads, as they narrow the more west you go, 
making it difficult for parking? 
A: It has been the practice in Daybreak to keep the roads narrow, as this tends to make people 
slow down. 
 
Q: How do we get more garden flags now, in preparation for spring and to protect our plants? 
A: If additional flags are needed or you would like to be added to the no trim list for spring, 
please contact Frankie at fpettle@ccmcnet.com or 385-434-1710. 

Q: There are support poles around many trees that There are support poles around trees at 
homes for 2 year or 1.5. Daybreak Master gardener says they should be removed but no one 
knows the process. I removed my own and neighbors. Many remain. 

A: We have asked that BrightView include information on when stakes should be removed to 
their presentation for the lunch n learn. The stakes should be removed by the homeowners as 
this is out of BrightView’s scope of work. 

Q: I want to flip my park strip, but no one seems to know who owns it. What are the plans for 
Kitty Hawk and how do I go about doing this? 

A: The Park strips on Whistle Stop, Holly Spring and Kitty Hawk are owned by either Daybreak or 
SpringHouse Village, neither Association have plans to change the existing landscape. Any 
future landscape will be installed per the approved plans that comply with South Jordan 
regulations. 

Q: We were told bamboo poles would be removed from the center of tree plantings last fall 
however, they are still there. The plants also need watering during winter as they were 
planted late, and water was already turned off. How are new people informed and those who 
did not attend meetings? 

A: Frankie has reached out to see if BrightView can remove the bamboo poles during spring 
cleanup. There will be a landscape lunch and learn to set expectations for the coming season. 
We plan to record and post it on the website for those who are unable to attend. 

mailto:fpettle@ccmcnet.com
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Q: With so many grandparents here, how do we get a Little Lending Library installed in our 
green areas to support your “Family” pillar? 
 
A: LiveDaybreak is not installing anymore Little Libraries due to vandalism to the houses, the 
addition to the County Library in Daybreak and the underutilization from the community.  
 
 
LIFESTYLE QUESTIONS 
 
Q: Why can we only sign up for one RecDesk class at a time? 
A: Following this question, this has been updated to allow residents to register for classes two 
weeks at a time. 
 
Q:  Why do we have to sign the COVID waiver for every class? 
A: Frankie and Hailey looking into this, as one waiver is sufficient. 
 
Q: Why do we have to pay for classes? 
A: Monthly dues do not go toward individual classes because they are the only person 
benefitting from class, not whole community. 
 
Q: How about using fitness on demand? 
A: Fitness on demand is free for residents to use. Hailey will schedule a “How To” workshop for 
residents that are interested. 
 
Action: Hailey to learn how to use fitness on demand and then teach residents. 
 
Q: Are HOA bills mailed? 
A: Yes, both the SpringHouse and Daybreak quarterly assessment statements are mailed. You 
may also access your account on the new portal; vmsweb.ccmcnet.com. You will need your 
account number. If you do not have that, please contact the Association office. 
 
Q: Now that people can rent spaces within the Clubhouse, does Oakwood profit from these 
rentals?  
 
A: With COVID-19 protocols loosening, the clubhouse is available for rentals. Members can 
engage the lifestyle director to learn more, check space availability. Oakwood Homes has 
nothing to do with the rental process of the clubhouse, nor does Oakwood set rental rates for 
the clubhouse. The setting of rates would happen by and among members of the HOA board in 
collaboration with the lifestyle team and community manager.  
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SPRINGHOUSE VILLAGE|First Quarter Community Engagement Session 

Thursday, March 10, 2022 
 
Session Summary  
 
Questions and corresponding answers have been organized under the following sections and 
were provided to SHV members prior electronically to the community engagement session: 
 

• Land Development/Homebuilding & Home Warranty 

• Community Operations 

• Lifestyle Experiences 

• Miscellaneous 
 
 
LAND DEVELOPMENT/HOMEBUILDING AND HOME WARRANTY 
 
Question: What steps is Oakwood taking to use Water Wise landscaping, especially in 
common areas? Has Oakwood stopped installing grass in park strips of new homes? 
 

Answer: Oakwood Homes is working in conjunction with Daybreak and the City 
requirements on all new homes moving forward to have the new Water Wise landscaping. 
From Phase 3 and on, we will no longer be installing grass in park strips, and grass is now 
limited on all landscaping we install. 

 
Question: Is Oakwood Homes onboard with water conservation and will they help facilitate 
transitioning to water wise landscaping and replacing park strips with water wise plantings 
for existing homeowners? 
 

Answer: South Jordan City has implemented a Water Conservation Rebate to all owners 

wanting to modify their parkstrips to be in compliance with the new regulations. 

 

From the South Jordan City Website: 

 

“The City offers a program to help residents convert their park strip from grass to a water-

wise landscape. With a combination of rock mulch, drip irrigation parts, and $300 worth 

of plants(rebate) from the City you can convert your park strip at little to no cost to you. 

This could result in up to 2,000 gallons of water saved every month during the watering 

season.” 

 

https://www.sjc.utah.gov/water-conservation-rebates/ 

 

https://www.sjc.utah.gov/water-conservation-rebates/
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Question: When will building start on section four and how many more phases will there be 
after that? 
 

Answer: Land development has started in phase 4 and we plan to start breaking ground 
on homesites later this year. Phase 5 will be the final phase of construction which is just 
West of the Clubhouse.  

 
Question: When can we expect the chain link fence and tarp covering on the chain link fence 
to be installed around the area that is now dirt mounds and will eventually be homes in 
Phase 5?  
 

Answer: Construction does not currently have any plans to install a chain link fence with 
covering.  

 
Question: How often should we expect Sparrow View Drive and the temporary alley access 
to the former model homes to be swept by street sweeping equipment? This would include 
street sweeping from the City of South Jordan, street sweeping due to the SWPP 
requirements, and street sweeping as part of the Springhouse construction.  
 

Answer: Construction is not aware of South Jordon sweeping schedule. Oakwood 
sweeps once a week, and they are contracted to sweep in the active construction areas 
not the entire community.  

 
Question: There should be a local contact here from Oakwood when residents have issues 
or questions about construction going on in their neighborhood. Residents should also be 
able to report property damage from construction trucks, workers, etc. 
 

Answer: Oakwood Homes will provide appropriate contact information. 
 

Action: Oakwood construction will provide the SHV community management team with 
information on/or before Friday, March 18th that can be shared with residents.  

 
Question: What is the plan for the massive amount of dirt that is now being stored where 
Phase 5 homes will be built? How long will it be there? Why isn't it being disposed of as 
excess dirt? 
 

Answer: Construction – the dirt is from various areas (Phase 3) foundations some of 
which will be used for backfill and there is dirt from the development work of Phase 4 
which some will be moved out and back. The entirety of the dirt will not be completely 
removed until Phase 5 is completed.  
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Question: Do you have a plan for the land at the west end of Folly Island Way, where all the 
dirt is now? How long will all that dirt on that land be there? When will the roads and area 
around the roads leading into the undeveloped land be cleaned up and restored? 
 

Answer: Refer to answer from previous question above.  
 
Question: There are several common areas where the houses have been completed for over 
a year now and the common areas have not been landscaped. Like the strips of land in 
between the houses that run between Lake and Mount Airy and again between Mount Airy 
and Whistle Stop. When will the landscape in these areas be completed? Also, will the 
common area between Mount Airy Dr and Kitty Hawk be completed this year? 
 

Answer: Construction – the two common areas will be landscaped in the spring.  
Construction – common area between Mount Airy Dr. and Kitty Hawk will not be 
completed this year due to concrete replacement that is needed.  

 
 
Question: When is SHV going to complete the landscaping that runs between the homes that 
face each other on Mt. Airy drive? Please answer in detail as to what your plans are for these 
strips and when you will start. 
 

Answer: Refer to answer above. 
 
Question: When will the landscaping be done between the homes on Lake Ave and Mount 
Airy? We have waited 18 months for something to happen. I am allergic to the WEEDS. 
 

Answer: Refer to answer above. 
 
Question: When will we get a definitive timeline and details on plans for Oakwood Homes 
finishing the green spaces around the community? 
 

Answer: Refer to answer above.  
 
Question: As our community grows and new residents are welcomed it includes many new 
pets. What is the possibility of having a fenced "dog park" within SpringHouse Village? The 
dog parks inside Daybreak are too far away. Many of us enjoy our daily walks with our 
dogs and would also like to have an opportunity to visit with neighbors and allow our dogs 
the opportunity to run off leash. 
 

Answer: Presently there are not plans for a dog park within Springhouse Village. Space 
does exist within SHV for future amenities, but would require a funding source, should 
residents chose to explore further at some future date.  
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Question: Are you still building homes that place the furnace in the attic? Why use a 
floorplan in a 55+ community that would require the 55+ homeowner to get on a ladder to 
change their furnace filter in the ceiling every other month?  
 

Answer: Some of our floorplans that are built on a slab and do not have a basement 
foundation have the furnace in the attic. This is allowing us to have more storage and 
eliminate the noise complaint we have had in the past when the HVAC is near the 
bedrooms. We don’t have plans to move these elsewhere. We recommend having a 
handyman come out to change the filters quarterly if you cannot on your own. 

 
Question: Is there anyone from Oakwood builders overseeing the work of the building of 
the homes? Are they inspecting the work being done? And if so, why is the work not being 
to code? Example: Garage door sensors being installed at 12” high, instead of the 6”, (6” is 
code).  
 

Answer: Yes, we have builders on-site, as well as our Community Construction Manager. 
The City inspects each home at least a dozen times throughout the process to be sure we 
are staying within code.   
 
Actions:  
 
1) Lifestyle team to invite Oakwood’s community construction manager to “Hanging with 

Hailey” session as part of enhanced communication efforts with residents. Details to 
be announced after discussion with Oakwood Homes team.  
 

2) As to the garage door sensor, Oakwood would be happy to engage homeowner 
directly. The sensor should have been placed lower.  

 
Question: Could you follow up with the homeowners as to when the warranty items would 
be completed? I have had blue tape on my walls for 2 months now and still no word on when 
they are coming to complete all the warranty items. 
 

Answer: As a reminder, paint touchups are normal homeowner maintenance, but our 
customer care team is busy trying to help everyone in the neighborhood. We do offer a 
one-time drywall and paint touchups if you have any drywall cracking due to settling or 
nail pops. Those will be corrected one time only, at your 11-month visit once scheduled by 
the team.  

 
Question: Is there a process to appeal decisions of the warranty person? 
 

Answer: We work within our building codes and standards, and our customer care team 
knows which items are “builder defects” that are covered in your warranty, and which 
are not. 
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Question: Should homes that have more than two steps up to the front door have metal 
hand railings included? 
 

Answer: South Jordan building code requires a handrail when there are 3 steps or more 
going into the garage or the front door. If you want to add your own rail after closing, you 
can do so, but be sure to have that approved by the HOA prior to install.  

 
Question: Are we getting a handyman who can change batteries in smoke detectors 
and/light bulbs and other helpful things that seniors can’t do? 
 

Answer: There are a few people who have handyman contacts in the area, we would 
suggest calling a few companies that people have referenced, or Google a few 
companies and find one you like.  

 
 
Question: What are you planning on putting in the Clubhouse in rooms A, B, C, and the 
exercise rooms so that there is less echo in those rooms? It is very hard to hear when we 
have events. 
 

Answer: The main event space has sound damping ceiling panels (a total of 12 panels) 
that were installed as part of the original construction. There are no plans for any sound 
damping in the exercise rooms given the functional nature of the space. Any capital 
improvements would require a funding source since the current operating budget does 
not have funds for such facility enhancements.  

 
Question: Are there plans to expand the fitness center as more homes are constructed? 
 

Answer: There are no plans to expand the fitness center. At 10,000 square feet the 
clubhouse and the associated amenities were built to accommodate the projected build 
out of the community for a broad range of programming, both indoor and outdoor. 
There is space on site for future expansion if residents want to pursue facility expansion, 
which would require a funding source. Any significant facility additions would also 
require a corresponding increase in HOA fees to cover operation and maintenance costs 
of the new facilities. 
 

 
Question: As this community grows are there plans for a bigger pool and clubhouse? 
 

Answer: There are not plans to expand the pool or clubhouse. At 10,000 square feet the 
clubhouse and the associated amenities were built to accommodate the projected build 
out of the community for a broad range of indoor and outdoor programming. There is 
space on site for future expansion if residents want to pursue facility expansion, which 
would require a funding source. Any significant facility additions would also require a 
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corresponding increase in HOA fees to cover operation and maintenance costs of the 
new facilities. 

 
 
Question: Once the approximately 500 homes are completely built out, Springhouse will be 
too small to accommodate all the residents who wish to use the facilities, including the 
Gym and exercise room. There are already concerns about the exercise room being too 
small. Did Oakwood take this into consideration when the building was being designed? 
 

Answer: Yes, at 10,000 square feet and flexible grounds space around the clubhouse, 
there is certainly opportunities for future expansion by the residents/HOA board. The 
current facility sizing considered the phasing of community build out, space 
programming evolution (how individual spaces are used through the day/week, both 
inside and out) opportunities over time and costs to operate and maintain facilities.  

 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY OPERATIONS  
 
Question: Are there any plans to expand the number of pickleball courts? 
 

Answer: There are no plans to expand the number of pickleball courts at this time. There 
is space on site for future expansion if residents want to pursue court expansion, which 
would require a funding source. Any court additions would also require a corresponding 
increase in HOA fees to cover operation and maintenance costs of the new facilities. 

 
 
Question: Are there plans to install any pet waste stations in SHV community? 
 

Answer: There is a pet waste station on the east side of the mailboxes. 
 
Question: Are dog runs allowed in backyards and side yards? Several homes have short 
wire fences in their backyard and side yard, which is not attractive. 
 

Answer: Any installation of fencing needs to be approved by the Daybreak DRC prior 
to installation. 

 
Question: Is there or will there be a community garden? 
 

Answer: There are no community gardens planned for SpringHouse Village.  There are 
community gardens by Biscotts, but at this time are not available for rental. 
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Question: Who cuts or when are the flowers cutback? I have daisies that need cutting back 
so they will come back in the spring. 
 

Answer: Plants are pruned in the fall during cleanup.  Those plants that are not pruned in 
the fall are cut back during spring cleanup. 

 
Question: Who is responsible for repairing cracked cement in the alley ways? 
 

Answer: The alleyways are the responsibility of South Jordan City.  Personal driveways 
are the homeowner’s responsibility.  

 
 
Question: Does Brightview use concrete safe ice melt pellets on sidewalks? 
 

Answer:  Yes, the product used is Calcium Magnesium Acetate (CMA) and is the safest 
product for concrete and plants. 

 
Question: I understand Brightview's landscaping contract begins March 1 each year. I have 
seen Brightview working in other neighborhoods in Daybreak. Why haven't we seen 
Brightview yet? 
 

Answer: BrightView has begun spring cleanup and is working their way through 
Daybreak. 

 
 
Question: I want to know who is responsible for the mulch in the yard. I thought it would 
be the HOA that takes care of updating the mulch to make the yards look better. 
 

Answer: Mulch is set to be replenished on a three-year cycle.  Homes that had 
landscaping installed in 2019 will receive mulch this year. 

 
 
Question: When will you replenish the rock (ground cover, mulch) in the previous model 
homes? 
 
Answer: to be provided as part of final responses.  
 
 
LIFESTYLE EXPERIENCES  
 
Question: Since our Springhouse Clubhouse was built so small, particularly the exercise 
room, how are you going to accommodate the growing population of our residents? We are 
already experiencing classes being at capacity, with others not being able to attend, and we 
are barely at a ¼ of buildout. Is there any discussion on enlarging the Clubhouse, particularly 
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the exercise room? Could the exercise rooms be moved to Rooms A, B, or C? Will there be 
more classes at different times be added to accommodate more residents? 
 

Answer:  At 10,000 square feet, along with the flexible grounds space around the 
clubhouse, there is certainly opportunities for future expansion by the residents/HOA 
board. The current facility sizing considered the phasing of community build out, space 
programming evolution (how individual spaces are used through the day/week, both 
inside and out) opportunities over time and costs to operate and maintain facilities.  
 
Expanded health and wellness opportunities exist within the current facility that would 
include use of the flex event spaces.  

 
Question: Will the gym be getting new equipment? There are only four machines which is 
not enough to get a full body workout for strength building. 
 

Answer: No new equipment planned at this time. Extensive opportunities to bring in 
experts from Commercial Fitness, the equipment supplier to demonstrated the broad 
range of strength and conditioning options around how to best leverage the equipment.  

 
Question: Will there be additional fitness classes added to accommodate people with 
different schedules. For example, evening classes. 
 

Answer: Engage your lifestyle director to explore adding additional classes. The lifestyle 
director is planning to issue a health & wellness survey to ascertain the types of courses 
that are of interest, along with proposed time ranges (i.e., early morning, evening, etc.). 

 
Question: Why do we have to return to RecDesk every single day in order to sign up for 
classes for the Month? Currently in order to sign up for classes for March 11-31st, we have 
to return to the website to sign up every day from March 1st – 19th. Can’t we be allowed to, 
at a minimum, sign up for a week at a time? (BTY in February we were able to sign up for 
the entire month, which was very convenient.)  
 

Answer: Community management team to provide answer to this question. Will provide 
update after the community engagement session. 

 
Question: Why is our monthly pass at $50 per month and Daybreak’s month pass at $35 per 
month? They offer many more classes than we do at SHV.  
 
Answer: to be provided as part of final responses. 
 
Question: Why don’t we follow Daybreak’s lead and offer a free week for classes several 
times a year? I believe they do it 3 times a year: January, March, and Fall. This would allow 
residents to try a class to see if they would be interested in taking the class, and potentially 
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increase revenue from classes. Of course, again, we would need a larger room to 
accommodate more participants.  
 

Answer: We are certainly open to a discussion with members on something similar that 
would offer members the chance to try and/or experience various activities/classes.  

 
Action: Hailey will schedule a time to discuss with members of the community.  

 
Question: Please update progress on pottery / art classes? 
 

Answer: The lifestyle team is still exploring several options, including but not limited to 
prospective costs.  

 
Question: Will the residents have a chance to provide input before the Oakwood MST 
community guide is put into place? 
 

Answer: Yes, several residents have already provided both verbal and written feedback 
(thank you). Kelly Leid will work with Hailey on a follow up discussion with interested 
members of the community as we continue to advance collaboratively community 
connection efforts through a member support team structure. The great news for SHV is 
that so many of the connections are already happening.  
 
Action: Kelly will have this be an April site visit discussion. In the meantime, Hailey will 
continue to collect applications from interested members.  

 
Question: I would like a detailed explanation of the Member Support Team. Is this a 
suggestion, a recommendation, proposed to be part of the CC&Rs? What is the history 
behind it and what input will our community residents have into whether or not this is 
needed or implemented at all. 
 

Answer: See answer above. The ultimately member support team (MST) structure is not 
intended to be integrated into the CC&R’s, nor is it mandatory. The concept is based 
upon Michael Fraley’s 20 + years of working in the active adult space. It is part of a 
larger vision and mission framed by the power of moments and the science of person-
to-person interactions. It is aspiration in nature and is intended to be a collaborative 
experience. As previously stated, many of the concepts that come from the MST Guide 
are, in one form or fashion, underway in the Springhouse community. The MST provides 
structure around it.  

 
 
 
Question: I’m concerned that the member lifestyle committee as proposed is too complex 
and may increase HOA fees due to operational costs, swag and awards. 
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Answer: Please refer to previous answer for anticipated collaborative process that is 
underway in the refinement of the MST program. The MST program is not intended to 
increase HOA fees.  

 
Question: I am aware that a number of community members sent feedback about the MST 
Draft Document that was sent via the weekly e-newsletter a few weeks ago. I am hopeful 
there will be some discussion about this. 
 

Answer: Several members of the community have provided feedback. The ultimately 
member support team (MST) structure is not intended to be integrated into the CC&R’s, 
nor is it mandatory. The concept is based upon Michael Fraley’s 20 + years of working 
in the active adult space. It is part of a larger vision and mission framed by the power 
of moments and the science of person-to-person interactions. It is aspiration in nature 
and is intended to be a collaborative experience. As previously stated, many of the 
concepts that come from the MST Guide are, in one form or fashion, underway in the 
Springhouse community. The MST provides structure around it.  

 
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS QUESTIONS 
 
Question: Why wasn’t anyone from the Board not at our Annual Board Meeting on February 
24, 2022? Shouldn’t they be required to attend the “in-person” meetings? (Ron Tucker was 
the only one in attendance, while Kelly Leid was on zoom. Ryan and Wes were not accounted 
for) 
 

Answer: Virtual attendance is now common stance and, in the case of this particular 
meeting, no board business and/or actions was expected at the annual community 
(association) meeting. As noted in the question, board member Leid participated 
virtually, debriefing with the community team afterwards.  

 
Question: Are single homeowners (who live alone) entitled to a second keyfob for 
amenities? As they pay the same dues per household, could that be considered please? 
 

Answer: Yes, each household is entitled to receive (2) FOBS.  
 
Question: Are HOA bills mailed to homeowners each quarter? 
 
Answer: to be provided as part of final responses. 
 
Question: There is almost no shade at the swimming pool. What is there now is totally 
inadequate. Why not place a patio cover the length of the pool on the West side?  
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Answer: There are no funds available beyond the current table umbrella shades. Can 
explore as something to explore options for a future capital improvement. 

 
Question: Why can't one or both of the Bocce Ball courts be converted to a Horseshoe Pit? 
If the Chess board area is not being used why not ask residents for ideas to convert the space 
to something more useful? 
 

Answer: As previously stated, the team is open to a discussion with members about 
utilization of the Bocce Ball courts and chess area.  

 
Action: A survey will be developed to secure feedback from the Springhouse members 
on possible uses. Limited funds available for any significant remodeling of the current 
areas. Maybe explore interim uses and/or minimal cost approaches like conversion of 
a Bocce Ball court into a horseshoe pit (as noted in the question).  

 
 
COMMENT:  
 
Thank you to Oakwood for the great efforts to pick up construction trash. We much appreciate 
the workers getting everything picked up! 
 
 
New Questions added 03.11.22 
 

1. BrightView:  

Bamboo poles;  

Matt said he would have the bamboo pole removed from the center of tree plantings last fall, 
and they are still there, especially on Mt Airy many places. He said they are nursey supports and 
should never have been included in the plantings.  The plants also need watering during winter 
as they were planted late and water was already turned off. 

how are new people informed and those who did not attend meetings/ 

Support poles;  

There are support poles around trees at homes for 2 year or 1.5. daybreak Master gardener 
says they should be removed but no one knows the process. I removed my own and neighbors. 
many remain. 

White flags; 
Thanks for the white flags for gardens. They were put on 2 sides of a house and BV cut rose on 
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the 3rd side anyway. How do we get more flags now in preparation for spring and protection of 
our plants? 
 
2. Construction trash 

The trash from new homes: trash containers are overfilled at end of weeks and crews pile on 
and walk away. Residents find trash, boards, big plastic, lunch residue on Kitty hawk, and end of 
residential lots by the weekend. Garbage fills trash cans and is unsightly and in swwep drains. 
 
3. Flip Park strip:  

Talked with Marissa about submitting my flip the strip again and she said it is  Oakwoods strip 
on Kitty Hawk and Oakwood has to decide.  I pay over $200/mo in summer, plus people park 
and use my strip for a quick dog walk without cleaning up.  I want to flip and completed the 
courses but Daybreak said it is Oakwood's decision on some, not all, strips. not Daybreak's  How 
to proceed as there is no process to have Oakwood review? 

Additional updates: At the BOD meeting we did discuss this for 5 minutes; neither John Dixon 
nor Frankie had the information. Frankie then updated the minutes to say that all submissions 
go to Daybreak, but  Daybreak says it is determined by lot ownership and is either Daybreak or 
Oakwood per lot parcel.SOJO said that Oakwood will need to substitute something for grass-
based lots per SOJO's rules.What are the plans for Kitty Hawk and how do we make it match?  

Clarification has been requested by many residents for over 2 years and this is not a new 
issue. Two years seems to be adequate time to get a reply to residents, especially with 
drought and new instructions from South Jordan city planners. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 


